ALAMEDA COUNTY @ \ @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES “

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Aizmeda, CA 94502-6577
September 27, 2000 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

Fred Granholt
P.O. Box 798
Bumey, CA 96013

Dear Mr. Granholt:

Subject: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706
Stld 1756

This office and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region, have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring well, MW-1, must be
decommissioned. Please submit a copy of the well destruction permit and a report of the well
destruction so a closure letter can be issued. (Well destruction permits may be obtained from
James Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 510/670-6633.)

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
PEas N M
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
C: ReneeL. Athey, Hageman-Aguilar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito,
CA 954530 .
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM " printed:

' 07/27/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Nawe/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: DH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE QF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 1756 LOoC: -0-
SITE NAME: Granholt Sheet Metal Works Inc DATE REDORTED : 09/11/1989
ADDRESS 501 -0 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/198%
CITY/ZIP : Albany' 94706 MULTIPLE RPS',i N

')
SITE STATUS :

- me e s wm aa

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B2 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 02/03/1992

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/07/1990 DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- . DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0- . .  DATE COMPLETED: -0Q-
ﬁgﬂg/ﬂqg 22%¥;19<}

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/03/1992

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAW :

CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 09/06/1989 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

*

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Fred Granholt
COMPANY NAME: Granholt Sheet Metal Works
ADDRESS: Pob 798
CITY/STATE: Burney, CA 96013

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

. DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANMPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 26, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-670C
FAX {510) 337-9335

Fred Granholt
P.O. Box 798
Burney, CA 96013

Dear Mr. Granhok:

Subject: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 9470¢;
Stid 1756

You were sent a letter dated October 8, 1999 which requested certification to us that all of the
current record fee title owners have been informed that our agency, Alameda County
Environmental Health Department, Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a
determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure letter.
Please provide this certification to this office by using the Sample Letter 3 which is enclosed
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510/567-6746.
Sincerely,

g SN

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: file

45,



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

October 8, 1999

Fred Granhoit
P.O. Box 798
Bumney, CA 96013

Re:  INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR
Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
Stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholt:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Departmen,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Don Hwang
at 510/567-6746.

Sincerely,

. Z e
Th cock
Manager, LOP

C Chuck Headlee, RWQCE
file

enclosure



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBJECT SITE

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
name of primary responsible party, certify that I have notified all responsible landowners
of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

___ cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)

___ site closure proposal

____ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required
__ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

ce: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC.

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consullants

August 19, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, Ca 94502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Event
(Former) Granholt Sheet Metal Works
501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706
Dear Mr. Hwang:
This is fo notify you that Mr. Granholt has authorized Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
to perform a groundwater sampling from monitoring well # 1, at the
501 San Pablo Ave. Albany, Ca cddress.
It will be scheduled during the week of August 23-27, we will give you a

call when we have the date, so that you can be there if you wish,

Sincerely,

HAGEMAN—AG(;‘M@RQ;;%

11100 SaN PABLD AVE SULITF 200 A, E_ CFRRITC, CA_'FORN-A 84530+ TEL 510-620-0801 « FAX 510-£20-0894
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 28, 1999

Fred Granholt
P.0O. Box 798
Burney, CA 96013

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pabloc Ave., Albany, CA
84706;
Stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholt:

Your consultant, Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc., in his
letter of July 6, 1999, presented several reasons for his
recommendation that the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Oversight Program case for this site be closed. We may be
able to close this case if a groundwater sample is tested
for Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) and determined to be
nondetectable or below a level of concern. Please submit a
workplan to collect a groundwater sample for MTBE.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-
6746,

Sincerely,

M*r\ y Sof

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Agquiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo
Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito, CA 94530

files
s
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Fax Cover Sheet

DATE: July 14, 1989

TO! Don Hwang PHONE: (510)567-6700
Alameda County Health  FAX: (510)337-9325

FROM: Gary Aguiar PHONE: (510)620-0891
Hageman-Agular, Inc. FAX: (510)820-0884

RE: Granholk Sheet Metal, Albany, CA

Number of pages including cover sheet: 4

Message
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HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC.

Environmental & Water Resources Engineening
Groundwatar Consultants

July 6, 1999

Don Hwang

Alameda County Environmental Hezlth
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal
501 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA

Dear Mr, Hwang:

This letter is a follow-up to our recent field meeting regarding the above-réferenced site.

In November 1989, one 550-gallon underground gasoline storage tank w removed from
the site, under permit by Alameda County Environmental Health,
laboratory analysis of one soil sample collected from the tank pit indicated the presence of

investigation was required and one shallow groundwater monitoring well Was subsequently
installed directly within the previous underground tank pit.

During the installation of the one shallow groundwater monitoring well MW-1, no
Benzene was detected in any of the soil samples collected from the bo hole, Gasoline
was detected in the soil sample collected at the 10-foot depth at the very ldw concentration
of 15 mg/kg (ppm). For the initial groundwater sample collested from Well MW-1,
“weathered gasoling™ was reported at a concentration of 770 ug/L (ppb) apd Benzene was
reported at a concentration of only 3.0 pg/L (ppb). Documentation of the monitoring well

- A
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e FaX 510-520-0884
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Hageman-Schank Inc., dated June 21 1990, The SDII samplmg data long with the
only a4 very ming

Between June 1990 and December 1994, regular quarterly proundwater monitoring was
conducted at weli MW-1. Fa = Iast three guarters of groundwaier sSamy ng, ng
detectable concentrations of either asoline or BTEX were {oungiin 4 of the
groundwater samples. The most recent groundwater sampling data, jalong with the

results of all past sampling events, are provided in the “Report of Quarterly Groundwater

. Sampling” by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., dated December, 7, 1994, '
]

The previous underground storage tank location, along with well MWi{l1, are actually

located in the sidewalk area (City right-of-way) along Brighton Avenue. [During the sale

of the property to La Mancha Development Company in 1992, several sdil borings were

drilled on the actval property for geotechnical & cnwronrnenta] purpdses by anothcr

property. If any residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentranons did poss:ly stﬁl exist in
the shallow groundwater, they would be found within the roadway area of Brighton

Avenue,

The site is located at the foot of Albany Hill, with the El Cerrito Hills rising up

immednately to thg east of the site. _Considering the close _proximity df Albany } N,

“bedrock is llkely to occur at a relatwely shaflow, possibly twenty to thirty feet below
ground surface. Based upon the surface topography, as well as the varjous hydrologic
features in the vicinity of the site, the shallow groundwater is expectef to flow in a
northwesterly direction toward Brighton Avenue and Cemito Creek. |Based upon a
preliminary reconnaissance of the neighborhood, it appears that the area dowrl-gradient of the
site is entirely commercial. No sensitive receptors of shallow roundwater, namel

domestic water well§, are indicated.
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boxes which are indicative of a buried switching station that ap tly connects to
another natural gas main on San Pablo Avenue. Various manholes #nd valve boxes
continue on info the sidewalk area across the street from well MW-1. I addition to the
natural gas piping, various other utilities are buried in the roadway and]sidewalk areas,

nv further down-gradien} investigation

buried ptilities {n the City right-of-way.

Considering that 1) subsurface investigation in the immediate tank pit arga indicates only
a very minor release (such as would be expected from overfill over many years of
operation), rather than a large catastrophic leak, 2) For the last uTee quarters of
groundwater sampling, no detectable concentrations of either Gasoline for BTEX were
found in any of the groundwater samples collected from well Mwil, 3) further

subsurface investigation indicated no detectable concentrations of eit

r TPH-gas of

Benzene in the shallow groundwater beneath the property, 4) no sensifive receptors. of

shallow groundwater, namely domestic water wells, are indicated in the ar
of the site, and 5) any further down-gradient investigation would be techni
to the magnitude of buried utilities in the City right-of-way,

be clased.

down-gradient

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891.

Gary Aguilar
Principal Engineer

by



HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

July 6, 1999
Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
& ™
Re: Granholt Sheet Metal - :; )
501 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA 2 5“
o S
o I
. -

Dear Mr. Hwang:
This letter is a follow-up to our recent field meeting regarding the above-referenced site.

In November 1989, one 550-gallon underground gasoline storage tank was removed from
The results of

the site, under permit by Alameda County Environmental Health.
laboratory analysis of one soil sample collected from the tank pit indicated the presence of

TPH-gas at a concentration of 110 mg/kg (ppm). Based upon this concentration, further
investigation was required and one shallow groundwater monitoring well was subsequently
installed directly within the previous underground tank pit.

During the installation of the one shallow groundwater monitoring well MW-1, no
Gasoline

Benzene was detected in any of the soil samples collected from the borehole.

was detected in the soil sample coilected at the 10-foot depth at the very low concentration
For the initial groundwater sample collected from Well MW-1,

of 15 mg/kg (ppm).
“weathered gasoline™ was reported at a concentration of 770 ug/L (ppb) and Benzene was

reported at a concentration of only 3.0 ug/L (ppb). Documentation of the monitoring well

11100 SAN PABLO AVE SUITE 200-A EL CERRITO CALIFORN:A 84530 - TEL 510-620-0891 » Fax 510-620-0884



installation was provided in the “Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation® by
Hageman-Schank, Inc., dated June 21, 1990. The soil sampling data, long with the

results of the initial groundwater sampling, are clearly indicative of only a very miner
release (such as would be expected from gverfill over many yvears of operation
rather than a large catastrophic Jeak.

Between June 1990 and December 1994, regular quarterly groundwater monitoring was
conducted at well MW-1. For the last three guarters of groundwater sampling, no
detectable concentrations of either Gasoline or BTEX were found jn any of the
groundwater samples. The most recent groundwater sampling data, along with the
results of all past sampling events, are provided in the “Report of Quarterly Groundwater
Sampling” by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., dated December 7, 1994,

The previous underground storage tank location, along with well MW-1, are actually
located in the sidewalk area (City right-of-way) along Brighton Avenue. During the sale
of the property to La Mancha Development Company in 1992, several soil borings were
drilled on the actual property for geotechnical & environmental purposes by another
consultant hired by the buyer. The report of the findings, a copy of which is in the
Alameda County Environmental Health files, clearly indicated no detectable
concentrations of either TPH-gas or Benzeue in the shallow groundwater beneath the
property. If any residual petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations did possibly still exist in
the shallow groundwater, they would be found within the roadway area of Brighton
Avenue.

The site is located at the foot of Albany Hill, with the El Cerrito Hills rising up
immediately to the east of the site. Considering the close proximity of Albany Hill,
bedrock is likely to occur at a relatively shallow, possibly twenty to thirty feet below
ground surface. Based upon the surface topography, as well as the various hydrologic
features in the vicinity of the site, the shallow groundwater is expected to flow in a
northwesterly direction toward Brighton Avenue and Cerrito Creek. Based upon a
preliminary reconnaissance of the neighborhood, it appears that the area down-gradient of the

site is entirely commercial No_sensitive receptors of shailow groundwater, namely

domestic water wells, are indicated




Based upon recent inspection of Brighton Avenue, the presence of a large natural gas main
buried within the roadway area was noted. In addition, immediately down-gradient of
well MW-1, within the Brighton Avenue roadway are located numerous PG&E valve
boxes which are indicative of a buried switching station that apparently connects to
another natural gas main on San Pablo Avenue. Various manholes and valve boxes
continue on into the sidewalk area across the street from well MW-1. In addition to the
natural gas piping, various other utilities are buried in the roadway and sidewalk areas,
including sewer, water and cable TV. Any further down-gradient investigation,
although theoretically possible, would be technically difficult due to the magnitude of
buried utilities in the City right-of-way.

Considering that 1) subsurface investigation in the immediate tank pit area indicates only
a very minor release (such as would be expected from overfill over many years of
operation), rather than a large catastrophic leak, 2) For the last three quarters of
groundwater sampling, no detectable concentrations of either Gasoline or BTEX were
found in any of the groundwater samples collected from well MW-1, 3) further
subsurface investigation indicated no detectable concentrations of either TPH-gas or
Benzene in the shallow groundwater beneath the property, 4) no sensitive receptors of
shallow groundwater, namely domestic water wells, are indicated in the area down-gradient
of the site, and 5) any further down-gradient investigation would be technically difficult due
to the magnitude of buried utilities in the City right-of-way, we recommend that this case
be closed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510)620-0891.

Gary Aguiar
Principal Engineer
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OLPINGTON CORPORATION, N.V.

c/o TELOK MANAGEMENT, INC.
1055 Corporate Center Drive, Unit 420
Monterey Park, CA 91754
Tel: (323) 262 1177 Fax: (323) 262 7999
E-Mail telok.management@usa.net

June 25, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services

Attn: Mr. Don Hwang- Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS OF 501 SAN PABLO
AVENUE, ALABANY, CA (SAN PABLO/BRIGHTON)

Dear Mr. Hwang:
In accordance with section 25297.15 (a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
Danny Chan of Telok Management Inc., certify that Olpington Corporation N.V. is the sole

landowner for the above site.

Sirgerely,

M@AM
Telok Marfagement Inc. as Agent



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-67C0
May 4, 1999 FAX (510) 337-9335

Fred Granholt

Granholt Sheet Metal Works
P.O. Box 798

Burney, CA 96013

Re:  Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
Stid 1756 ‘

Dear Mr. Granholi:

On February 25, 1999, a letter was sent to you indicating that a review of the “Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program” file for your site found that the fuel
plume had not been delineated.

You are again requested to submit a workplan for the additional work required within 30
days of the date of this letter. This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section
25299.37 and 25299.7. You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to
penalties of up to $5000 per tank per day.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
= Al 2N

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A,
El Cerrito, CA 94530

files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51Q) 567-6700
May 4, 1999 FAX (510) 337-9335

Fred Granhoit

Granbholt Sheet Metal Works
P.O. Box 798

Bumey, CA 96013

Re:  Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
Stid 1756 X

Dear Mr. Granhoit:

On February 25, 1999, a letter was sent to you indicating that a review of the “Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program” file for your site found that the fiel
plume had not been delineated.

You are again requested to submit a workplan for the additional work required within 30
days of the date of this letter. This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section
25299.37 and 25299.7. You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to
penalties of up to $5000 per tank per day.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
>\Q\1—\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A,
El Cerrito, CA 94530
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ : ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ;

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(810) 567-6700

. FAX (510) 337-9335
April 28, 1999

Fred Granhoit

Granholt Sheet Metal Works
10504 San Pablo Ave.

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Re:  Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706,
Stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholt:

On February 25, 1999, a letter was sent to you indicating that a review of the “Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program” file for your site found that the fuel
plume had not been delineated.

You are again requested to submit a workplan for the additional work required within 30
days of the date of this letter. This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section
25299.37 and 25299.7. You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to
penalties of up to $5000 per tank per day.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
‘b\(l\r\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A,
El Cerrito, CA 94530

fles



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

avat i

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

February 25, 1999

Fred Granholt

(Granholt Sheet Metal Works
10504 San Pablo Ave,

El Cerrito, CA 94530

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
Stid 1756

Dear Mr. Granholt:

The “Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program” file for the subject site is being reviewed.
The last report received from you is “Report of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling, Dec. 7, 1994”. The
following problems were noted:

1) The phune has not been delineated. Although, the last three quarters of sampling, Dec. 5, 1994, Sept.
13, 1994, and June 20, 1994, have resulted in not detected (ND) for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX), it needs to be shown that the
plume hasn’t migrated. “Supplementat Investigation ..., March 1992” included the results of soil and
groundwater sampling at three different points on the property. However, these points were not
downgradient of the former tank location. Therefore, contaminants which may have migrated from the
tank may not be detected at any of these sample points. Perhaps, a record review may identify wells
which are nearby and downgradient.

Please provide a workplan for the additional work required within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please
be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c).
Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by this agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, -
e )
l TS PR
Don Hwang j
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES OX
AGENCY X-
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

February 17, 1999

Fred Granholt
Granholt Sheet Metal
501 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, CA 94706

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706;
Stid 1756

Dear Mr, Granholt:

The “Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program” file for the subject site is being reviewed.
The last report received from you is “Report of Quarterly Groundwater Sampling, Dec. 7, 1994”. The
following problems were noted:

1) The plume has not been delineated. Alithough, the last three quarters of sampling, Dec. 5, 1994, Sept.
13, 1994, and June 20, 1994, have resulted in not detected (ND) for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G), benzene toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX), it needs to be shown that the

- plame hasn’t migrated. “Supplemental Investigation ..., March 1992 included the results of soil and
groandwater sampling at three different points on the property. However, these points were not
downgradient of the former tank Iocation. Therefore, contaminants which may have migrated from the
tank may not be detected at any of these sample points. Perhaps, a record review may identify wells
which are nearby and downgradient.

Please provide a workplan for the additional work required within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please
be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c).
Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by this agency.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Si Iy,
incere. y \ \HL/7

\’ Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
NELETH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DAFAT A, SHAHID. Assistant Agency Direcior

DEPARTMENT OF ZNVIRCNMENTAL SEALTH

June 1, 1992 Hazardous Materigis Division
STID# 1756 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 84621

(510) 271-4320
Mr. Fred A. Granholt

Granholt Sheet Metal
501 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California 94706

RE: Unauthorized release from the former underground storage tank
at Granholt Sheet Metal - 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706

Dear Mr. Granholt:

This department has completed its reviewed of the "Report of
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling, March 18, 1992" submitted by
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. for the referenced site. Based on this review,
the following areas of concern to this department must be
addressed:

* Sampling of groundwater monitoring well MW-1 (the only
monitoring well at the site) must occur on a guarterly basis.
This groundwater monitoring well was installed at the assumed
downgradient on June 7, 1990. Only five sampling events have
occurred ( 6/12/90; 2/1/91 6/3/91: 12/17/91; 3/6/92) since the
ingtallation. You must adhere to the guarterly sampling of MW-1
and analyze for the following contaminants: Total Petroleum
Hyvdrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene
and xylene. Your next sampling event must occur on June 6,
1992. Any change of monitoring well sampling schedule
must have prior approval by this office or the RWQCB.

* MW-1 showed non detectable levels of contaminants (TPHg &
BTXE) during the 6/3/91 sampling event. However, the last two
sampling events (12/17/91, 3/6/92) showed increasing or
elevated concentrations of the following:TPHg ( 560 ppb,

700 ppb ):; benzene ( 8.3 ppb, 6.0 ppb ); toluene (11 ppb,

9.9 ppb }: ethyl benzene ( 8.1 ppb, 22 ppb ) and xylene

( 61 ppb, 40 ppb ). Because of the increasing levels of
contaminants found in MW-1, the vertical and lateral extent of
soil and groundwater contamlnatlon at the site must be
determined. Please submit a work plan to delineate the scil and
groundwater contaminant plume. The work plan should be
designed to provide all of the information in the format
shown in the attachment at the end of this letter, which is
based on RWQCB's guidelines ({ Tri-Regicnal Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of
Underground Tank Sites, August 30, 1990 ). Your work plan must
be gubmitted to this cffice no Late“ than July 15, 1992,



Mr. Fred A Granholt

RE: 501 San Pablo Ave. Albany 94706
June 1, 1992

Page 2 of 3

* Quarterly groundwater sampling reports submitted to date have
been deficient in certain areas. Please make a note that the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
work plans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
work plan -

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation/ cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner's intention

— groundwater flow gradient should be calculated based on a
three point measurement of water level in the well. Every
effort should be made to evaluate the groundwater flow
gradient and direction if there were only one or two wells
installed at the site.

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event
must be explained

-~ historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals involved
with the project. Copies of reports and proposals must also be
submitted to :

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
210Gl Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, Califernia 94612

Because we are overseeling this site under the designated authority
©of the Reglicnal Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal reguests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extensions of stated



My. Fred A. Granholt

RE: 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany 94706
June 1, 1992

Page 3 of 3

deadlines or changes in the work plan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Should you have any guestions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530,.

Sincerely,

Snsens L. Wy

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Bruce Hageman & Gary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.,
3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 372 Lafayette, CA 94549
Files
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Govetnor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: (510) 4841258

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION FAX: {510) 464-1380 Qg‘
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500 Y20
OAKLAND, CA 04812

January 14, 1992
' UST
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
3732 M. Diablo Blvd
Suite 372
Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: General Comments to Hageman-Aguiar Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Reports
Dear Messrs Aguiar and Hageman: |

This office has recently received your Quarterly Grou sidwater Sampling Reports for the
- following sites: :

* East Bay Oil Company at 3111 Depot Road in Hayward
*(El—Ca.mino*Crop_Sgh ly at 3734 oad in Fremont.
%+ Granholt Steet Metal at 501 San Pablo Avenue in Albany

All the three reports are dated January 2, 1992. Upon review of these documents, I have

made the following suggestions and would like you to incorporate them in your future
Teports:

1. A covering letter from the tank owner (or responsible party designated by the tank
. owner) should be submitted with all reports (and work plan) stating the accuracy of
the report and whether he/she agrees with the conclusions and recommendations in
the report (or work plan)

2 Site map delineating contamination contours for groundwater (and soil if
appropriate) based on recent data should be included for clarity. A "zero" or "ND”
Yine of contamination, if known, is required to identify the status of investigation
and cleanup.

3, Proposed continuing or next phase of investigation/cleanup activities shall be _
included in ihe last portion of your report s0 as to inform the lead agencies and the
Regional Board staff of the tank owner’s intention.

4. Distribution list of the report should be included.

5, Groundwater flow gradient should be calculated based on a 3-point measurement of
the water level in the wells. If there were only one or two wells installed on the
site, efforts should be made by you to evaluate the groundwater flow gradient (and
the direction). Note that in case closure evaluation, you shall provide information
pertaining to the groundwater flow direction(s) underneath the referenced property
so that the locations of the monitoring wells can be positively verified to be in the
downgradient direction

6. Based upon the measured data, you are required to describe in the report if there
were any changes of groundwater flow direction and gradient since the last
sampling event.



Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.
Mr. Gary Aguiar
January 14, 1992
Page2 of 2

7. Historical records of groundwater level in each well should be tabulated to indicate
the fluctuation in water levels. :

Note that the above comments are appropriate and can be found in "Appendix A- Reports”

of Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and
Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites of 30 August 1991. Should you have any
problems, please do not hesitate o call the undersigned at 510-464-4366.

cc: Jill Duerig, ACWD
Hugh Murphy, HFD

Arin Leviy ACHD

e

22115 91T 26



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES @v N
AGENCY x
DAVID J. KEARS. Director WE'

January 12, 1990 Telephone Number: (415)

Mr. Fred A. Granholt
P. 0. Box 798
Burney, CA 96013

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank, Brighton
Ave. sidewalk adjacent to 501 San Pablo Ave.

Dear Mr. Granholt:

As you know, on September 6, 1989, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division witnessed the
removal of your underground storage tank from the above location.
Analytical results of one soil sample taken from the tank pit
indicated a hydrocarbon level of 110 ppm; this is above the
threshold level that the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) considers to be evidence of an unauthorized release
requiring further investigation. On October 3, 1989, this office
sent you a letter explaining the requirements for further
investigation and/or cleanup activities at this site. Apparently,
this letter was not forwarded to you and you never received it.

Therefore, a preliminary assessment should be conducted as soon as
possible to determine the extent of groundwater contamination that
may have resulted from the former tank system. The information
gathered by this investigation will be used to assess the need for
additional actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should
be designed to provide all of the information in the format shown
in the attachment at the end of this letter. This format is based
on RWQCB guidelines. You should be prepared to install one
monitoring well, if you can verify the direction of groundwater
flow in the immediate vicinity of the site, and three wells if you
cannot.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by elther agency). These
reports should include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and locatlicn of disposal of any

contaminated materizl.

vour work plan must be subrnitted to this cffice by February 12,
1996. Copies of the propesal should also be sent to the RWOCOB

(attention: Lester ldman) . VYou may implenent remedial actions
before apprcval of the work plan, but final concurrence by this

=
Te



Mr. Fred Granholt
January 12, 1990
Page 2 of 2

office will depend on the extent to which the work done meets the
requirements described in this letter.

Please submit an additicnal deposit of $200, made out to Alameda
County, to cover costs that the Division of Hazardous Materials
incurs during remediation oversight. If you have any questions about
this letter or about remediation requirements established by the
RWQOCB, please contact the undersigned, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

%ﬂ’i@% M. &)ﬁf%

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

GW:gw

enclosure

cc: Mike Koepke, Albany FD
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
@il Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Rafat Shahid, Director of Environmental Health
files



WORK PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR AN INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

This outline should be followed by professional engineering or
geologic consultants in preparing work plans to be submitted to the
RWOCB and local agencies. Work plans must be signed by a California-
registered engineer or geologist.

This outline should be referred to in context with the "Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tanks" (June 2, 1988).

PROPOSAL FORMAT

I. Introduction

A. State the scope of work
B. Provide information on site location, background, and history
1. Describe the type of business and associated activities
that take place at the site, including the number and
capacity of operating tanks.
2. Describe previous businesses .at the site.

3. Provide other tank information:

- number of underground tanks, their uses, and
construction material:

- filing status and copy of unauthorized release form,
if not previously submitted;

- previous tank testing results and dates, including
discussion of inventory reconciliation methods and
results for the last three years.

4. Other spill, leak, and accident history at the site,
including any previously removed tanks.

II. 8Site Description

A. Describe the hydrogeoclogic setting of the site vicinity

B. Prepare a vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on
adjolning lots, as well as any nearby streans

C. Prepare a site map
D. Surmarize known =oil contarination and results of excavation

1. Provide resul*s in tabular form and show location of
2ll soil samples (and water samples, if appropriate).



Sample dates, the identity of the sampler, and signed
laboratory data sheets need to be included, if not
already in possession of the County.

2. Describe any unusual problems encountered.

3. Describe methods for storing and disposing of all con-
taminated soil.

ITI. Plan for Determining Extent of Soil Contamination

A. Describe method for determining the extent of contamination

within

the excavation

B. Describe sampling methods and procedures to be used

1. If a soil gas survey is planned, then:

—

identify number of boreholes, locations, sampling
depths, etc.;

identify subcontractors, if any:
identify analytical methods;

provide a guality assurance plan for field testing.

2. If soil borings are to be used to determine the extent
of soil contamination, then:

identify number, location (mapped), and depth of the
proposed borings;

describe the soil classification system, soil sampling
method, and rationale;

describe the drilling method for the borings,
including decontamination procedures;

explain how borings will be abandoned.

C. Describe how clean and contaminated soil will be differen-

tiated,

and describe how excavated soil will be stored and

disposed of. If on-site soil aeration is to be used, then
describe:

1. The volume and rate of aeratiocn/turning;

2. The nethod of containment and cover;

3. Wet-weather contingency plans;

4. Results of consultation with the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District.



Iv.

V.

Other on-site treatments (such as bioremediation) require
permits issued by the RWQCB. Off-site storage or treatment
also requires RWQCB permits.

Describe security measures planned for the excavated hole and
contaminated soil

Plan for Characterizing Groundwater Contamination

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the
requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks."

A.

Explain the proposed locations of monitoring wells (including
construction diagrams), and prepare a map to scale

Describe the method of monitoring well construction and
associated decontamination procedures

l'

Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells.
Date of expected drilling.
Locations of soil borings and sample collection method.

Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technique.

Depth and type of seal.

Development method and criteria for determining adequate
development.

Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.

Surveying plans for wells (regquirements include survey-
ing to established benchmark to 0.01 foot).

C. Groundwater sampling plans

1.

2.

Water level measurement procedure.

Well purging procedures and disposal protocol.
Sample collecticn and analysis procedures.
Quality assurance plan.

Chalin-of-custody prccedures.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiats Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Dakiand, CA 84621

December 6, 1989 (413)

Mr. William E. Gard
Delta Bay Builders, Inc.
P.C. Box 99

Antioch, CA 94509

Re: Disposition of soil from tank removal at Granholt Sheet
Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany

Dear Mr. Gard:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, has reviewed the laboratory report on the
stockpiled soil from the site shown above. According to Regional
Water Quality Control Board guidelines, any soil containing less
than 100 ppm of hydrocarbons may be disposed of at a Class III
landfill in california. Therefore, this office has no objection
to your handling the stockpiled soil in this manner.

If you have any questions about this policy, please feel free to
contact the undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Al . LSy

Gil wWistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Fred Granholt
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health



ALNQEDA(33UNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7 0=\
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
October 3, 1989 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 84821

(415)

Mr. Fred A. Granholt
Granholt Sheet Metal
501 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, CA 94706

Re: Unauthorized release from underground storage tank, Brighton
Ave. sidewalk adjacent to 501 San Pablo Ave.

Dear Mr. Granholt:

As you know, on September 6, 1989, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division witnessed the
removal of your underground storage tank from the above location.
Analytical results of one soil sample taken from the tank pit
indicate a hydrocarbon level of 110 ppm; this is above the
threshold level that the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) considers to be evidence of an unauthorized release
requiring further investigation. Title 23 of the California Code
of Regulations requires all such unauthorized releases from
underground tanks to be reported. An unauthorized release report
has been filed with this office; you must now initiate further
investigation and/or cleanup activities at this site.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of scil and groundwater contamination that has resulted from
the leaking tank system. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional
actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter. This format is based on
RWQCB gquidelines. You should be prepared to install one monitoring
well, if you can verify the direction of groundwater flow in the
immediate vicinity of the site, and three wells if you cannot.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to the RWOCB every three months {or at a more freguent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These
reports should include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and location of disposal of any
contaminated material.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations should be
transported by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or
treated at a facility approved by the California Department of



Mr. Fred Granholt
October 3, 1989
Page 2 of 2

Health Services. Soils contaminated below the hazardous waste
threshold, such as the stockpiled soil that was analyzed at 85 ppm
hydrocarbons, may be managed as nonhazardous, but are still subject
to the RWQCB's waste discharge requirements. In no case may
stockpiled soil with any detectable level of contamination be used to
backfill the hole.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office by November 6,
1989. Copies of the proposal should also be sent to the RWQCB
(attention: Lester Feldman). You may implement remedial actions
before approval of the work plan, but f£inal concurrence by this
office will depend on the extent to which the work done meets the
requirements described in this letter.

You will need to submit an additional deposit of $333 to cover costs
that the Division of Hazardous Materials incurs during remediation
oversight. If you have any questions about this letter or about
remediation requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the
undersigned, at 271-4320.

Sincerely, _
/"y‘fiﬁ i T ~
2Dy L
Gil Wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CW:gw

enclosure

cc: Mike Koepke, Albany FD
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Rafat Shahid, Director of Environmental Health
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WORK PLAN REQUIREMENTS FOR AN INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

This outline should be followed by professicnal engineering or
geologic consultants in preparing work plans to be submitted to the
RWOCB and local agencies. Work plans must be signed by a California-
registered engineer or geologist.
This outline should be referred to in context with the "Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tanks" (June 2, 1988).
PROPOSAL FORMAT
I. Introduction
A. State the scope of work
B. Provide information on site location, background, and history
1. Describe the type of business and associated activities
that take place at the site, including the number and
capacity of operating tanks.
2. Describe previous businesses at the site.
3. Provide other tank information:

- number of underground tanks, their uses, and
construction material:

- filing status and copy of unauthorized release form,
if not previously submitted;

~ previous tank testing results and dates, including
discussion of inventory reconciliation methods and
results for the last three years.

4. Other spill, leak, and accident history at the site,
including any previously removed tanks.

II. Site Description

A. Describe the hydrogeologic setting of the site vicinity

B. Prepare a vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on
adjecining lots, as well as any nearby streans

C. Prepare a site map
D. Summarize known scil contaminaticn and results of excavation

1. Provide results in tabular form and show locaticon of
all soil samples (and water samples, 1f appropriate).



Sample dates, the identity of the sampler, and signed
laboratory data sheets need to be included, if not
already in possession of the County.

Describe any unusual problems encountered.

Describe methods for storing and disposing of all con-
taminated soil.

III. Plan for Determining Extent of Soil Contamination

A. Describe method for determining the extent of contamination
within the excavation

B. Describe sampling methods and procedures to be used

1.

If a soil gas survey is planned, then:

- identify number of boreholes, locations, sampling
depths, etc.; .

identify subcontractors, if any;

identify analytical methods:
- provide a guality assurance plan for field testing.

If soil borings are to be used to determine the extent
of soil contamination, then:

- identify number, location (mapped), and depth of the
proposed borings;

- describe the soil classification system, soil sampling

method, and rationale;

- describe the drilling method for the borings,
including decontamination procedures;

explain how borings will be abandoned.

C. Describe how clean and contaminated soil will be differen-
tiated, and describe how excavated soil will be stored and
disposed of. If on-site soil aeration is to be used, then

describe:
1. The volume and rate of aeration/turning;
2. The method of containment and cover;
3. Wet-weather contingency plans:
4. Results of consultation with the Bay Area Air Quality

Management District.



Iv.

other on-site treatments (such as bioremediation) require
permits issued by the RWQCB. off-site storage or treatment
also requires RWQCB permits.

D. Describe security measures planned for the excavated hole and
contaminated soil

Plan for Characterizing Groundwater Contamination

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the
requirements of the "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Tnitial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks."

A. Explain the proposed locations of monitoring wells (including
construction diagrams), and prepare a map to scale

B. Describe the method of monitoring well construction and
associated decontamination procedures

1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells.
2. Date of expected drilling. _
3. Locations of soil borings and sample collection method.

4. Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and
slot sizing technigue.

5. Depth and type of seal.

6. Development method and criteria for determining adequate
development.

7. Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.

8. Surveying plans for wells (requirements include survey-
ing to established benchmark to 0.01 foot).

C. Groundwater sampling plans
1. Water level measurement procedure.
2. Well purging procedures and disposal protocol.
3. Sample collection and analysis procedures.
4. Quality assurance plan.

5. Chain-of-custody procedures.

Prepare a Site Safety Plan




DELTA/BAY BUILDERS, INC.
P.0. BOX 99
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

(415) 754-4334

October 2, 1989

Mr. Gil Wistar

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Ca. 94621

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pabklo Ave., Albany

Dear Mr. Wistar:

Enclosed for your records on this project is the certificate of
disposal of the tank removed at the subject address.

Sincerely,
DELTA BAY BUILDERS, INC.

W é oA

WEG:sg
enc.
cc: Mr. Fred Granholt
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 + SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

-

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

SEPTEMBER 8, 1989

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to DELTA BAY
BUILDERS

that:
1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 500 GALLON

removed from the GRANDHOLT SHEET METAL

facility at 501 SAN PABLO AVENUE

ALBANY, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China
Basin Street, San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 1770
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately
2’ x 2' holes, rendered harmiess and disposed of as
scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is
suitable for the materials involved, and fully complies
with all applicable regulatory and permit requirements.

5. should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4836.

Very Truly Yours,

=
=
~ & %{Vg- A
Operations




S

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

white -env.heaith
vellow -facillty
pirk -files

®

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621
{415) 271-4320

Z rials In tion For

Site

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

— L.'mmedicte Reporiing 2703
2. Bus. Pian Stds, 25503()
___ 3.8R Con > 30 days 25503.7
___ 4, Inventory Information 25504(a)
__ 5 Inventory Complete 2730
___ & Emergency Responss 25504(b)
. 7. Ttaining 25504(c)
___ B.Deflclency 25505(a)
_ 9. Maodiflcation 255050)
I.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
10. Reglistration Fofm Fied 25533(a)
11. Form Complete 25533(0)
12. RMPP Contents 28534(c)

13. mpiemnent $ch. Req'd? (Y/N)

__ 14 Ofsite Consed. Assess. 25524(c)
___15. Probable Risk Assesment  25534(d)
—_ 14, Pasons Respansible 25534t5)
___17. Certification 255340
___18. Exemnption Request? (Y/Ny  25534()
___19. Trode Secrat Requested? 25533

{Il. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Pemnit Applcation

2. Fipsiine Leak Deteciion
3. Records Maintenance
4. Release Report

5. Closure Plars

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

General

___ &, Method

1) Montiy Test

2) Daiy Vadose
Samiannua gnchwater
Ore fimea solis

3 Datly Vadess
Cre fime sois
Anreal ork test

£ Monthly Gnawoter
Cne time solis

5) Daily lnveniory
Anrudd fonk lesing
Contpipe leai det

Anrual terk esing
Cont pipe lock det
7) Weekly Tank Gougs
Anrua tonk g
8) Annuai Tark Testng

Monitoring for Exlsling Tanks

Dafy
%) Other

7. Precis Tank Test
Date:
B, ventory Rec.

9. Sof Testing .
___10. Giound Water,

2644
2645
2847

_. 11 Monitor Per
12 Acten Secxa
__ 13 Pigns Sunmet
Dote
T4 As Bu

Doig

2832
2634
27

W

Naw Tanks

2535

8]

Rav 6/88

st SHee®
D # Name W Pl

Site Address

City OU?f;MQ , CA  z2p B 706 prone ‘

MAX AMT stored > 800 Ibs. 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

pafe’ 1, 6 ;%9

Inspection Categories:
.. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materdals

32 Ili. Underground Tanks

* Cdiif. Adminisfration Code (CAC) or the Hedlth & Safety Code (HS&C)
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SlTE REPORT
EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES . | FOR LOCAL:AGENCY USE ONL L
Clves (e “EORBENADY — ol msmcemnmnmmmmmm Emmﬁzwm‘r:fwe

. REBORTED, THIS TNFORMATION TO 1OCAL OFFICIALS PURSU oF
REPORT DATE CASES H D SAFTY OODE: o
W d o A4 ¥ -
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FLING REFORT PHONE SMW
% s (oD YD 7540324
g REPRESENTING D OWNEROPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
§ | [ woansacr [] oMER fonsrncrm/d. &Lzﬁ/pﬁy PUJLL)!’% Jf’~
& [ ADDRESS
W 5@5{ qg/‘ _ STREET m/&/‘p/ lﬁc/g

iy NAME 4 CONTACT PERSON

2 é&i}m & [ unvown

£ ¥ | aopREss

@

= STREET iy STATE 2P

FACLITY NAME (¥ APPLICABLE) OPERATOR Tmus
oy e - !
8 | Sr2an/iarT SHEETNIETAL ZZED  rzindrkol T (HET 8285 -5 72]
'z | ADDRESS
g . 47, o~ . , .
o 50/ e S0 Faide AE  w ARAnsy cousr B EDe PRI »
& | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA (1 ttsOmmerciaL [ | wousTriaL [ unaL (YPE OFBUSINESS (] ReTaIL FUEL STATION
)QEiG HiroA/ [ ] ResipenTiaL [ ] OTHER [ raRM [ o™HER ZnsiD s § 7420 4% €]
LOCAL AG, AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

2. D oF 3, SLRE & _ i 5 47

&5 LA UOIEDD Chori T Entis %’:./g AIERL TR ie W yai i 57)~ 422

gg REGIONAL BOARD 7 PHONE

z ( 1

w | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

B e P — Vs \ #, 4(é W 1 uncvown

z2 IS oo ALE - (| EEGeui2-

%2 @ - "

@ e [3 umrown
t | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [T} INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSUAFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
& W o o o o o [ tamest  [] rtamcremova ] owen
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (GHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=
& Wl o o T3 ovown (] mewoveconvents [ ] meplaceTank [ ] CLOSETANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STORPED 7 ] repantang (] mepameEme | ] CHANGE PROCEDURE
8| [ wes[]ro Fyesoame W o o 4y [_] omen . ]

2 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY WATERIAL CALUSE®)

§ [ tamkieak ] unknows GAL. [} Feeresss [[Joverre [ AUPTUREFALURE
g | [] rrneLeax AGE YRS ] smr [ corrosion [} unxnown

2! ] onen 1 unxnown L lomern 1 [Jsu [} oneR

1y | CECK ONE ONLY

3t 1 uNDETERMINED || SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKINGWATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED) ~

| CHECKONEONLY

ég T} SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUP INPROGRESS || SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)

oo

32 [_] NOACTIONTAKEN [__| POSTCLEANUP MONITOANG INPROGRESS [ | NOFUNDS AVAILABLE TOPROCEED | | EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

| GHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETALLS}

2z| [ cwesmeo [ ] excavaTEa DISPOSE (€D) [ ] ReMoVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [} ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)

§§i [T} GONTAINMENT BARRIER (C3) [[] ExCAVATE& TREAT(ET) [ ] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATERIGT) |, REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

= | [ TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (U} [ 7] NOACTION REGUIRED (NA) ] omeR©oD
E J:h‘/ T /7’/’{{} . {(ﬁ:{t"’k- ! ¢ r,"/”-‘/""/ N 7{ i, /’L [{:-/. T 7’7 £ /:“’/ “ r’f/ /'LT "/’/” 7 Jj‘ - /L}f
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INSTRUCTIONS
EMERGENCY
Trdicate whether emergency response personnel and equ1pment were invoived at
any time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should be filed with
the State Office of Emergency Services [QES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95832, Copfes of the OES report form may be obtained at your
local underground storagé tank permitting agency. Indicate whether the OES
report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

T avoid duplicate notification pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been determined
to pose a significant threat ta human health or safety, only that netification
procedures have been followed 1f required.

REPORVED BY ! -
Enter your name, telephone number, and address., Indicate which party you
represent and provide company or agency nanme.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Enter name, telaphone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsihle for the leak. The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner,

SITE _LOCATION
Entar Information regarding the tank facility and surrounding area. At a
minimum, you must provide the-facility name and full address.

TMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
eEnter names of the Tocal agency and flegional Water Quality Contrpl Bpard
tnvolved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED

Enfer the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance involved. Room is
provided for information an two substances if appropriate. If more than two
substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

OISCOVERY /ABATEMENT
Provide Tnformation regard1ng the discovery and abatement of the leak.

SOURCE /CAUSE

cate sourcels) of leak. Provide details on tank age; capacity and
materfal if known, Check box{es) indicating cause of leak.

CASE TYPE

Tndicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case type
1s based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, iFf both soi)
and ground water have been affected, case type will be "Ground MWater".
Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one ot more wmunicipal or domestic water
wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water" designation does not
inply that the affected water cannot be, or is not, used for drinking water,
but only that water wells have not yet baen affected. It is understood that
case type may change upon further investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Tndicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check one box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, 1f case type fs “Ground Water", then "Current Status” should refer to
the status of the ground water 1nvestigat1on or cleanup, as opposcd te that of
sofl.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROYIDED ON THIS FORM [S INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTIOH

Indicate which actions have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.

Descriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - Tnstall horizontal impermeable jayer to reduce rainfall
1 giltration.

Containment Barrier - {install vertical dfke to hlack horizontal movement
of contaminant.

Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminaled scil and dispose 1n approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (vncludes
spreading or Jand farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from watler

table,

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
contaminants.

Enhanced Biodegradatfon - usé of any available technology ton promote
bacterfal decomposition of contaminants.

Repiace Supply - provide alternat{ve water suppily to atfected

parties.

Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
othér place of use.

No Action Re$u1red - incident is miner, requiring no

remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident
£ - ngn the form in the space provided.
51§ RIBUTION

If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, refain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies in tact to your Tocai tank permitting agency

for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. State Water Rescurces Control Board, Division of Water Quality,
Underground Tank Program, P. 0. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 9801

3. Regional Water Quality Control Board

4. County Board of Supervisors or designec to receive Proposition 65
notifications.

5. Owner/responsible party.




Ly rAN

“wire _ew.renm ALAWEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMERR OF (- -
YELLOW — FACILITY - County Use Only
e R ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH o vee 0

Hazardous Material Inspection Form
Site Name %m’lo i ? AL 7(" *9" o/l (-L 7—(4 ffﬁf‘ffé-zli)ate: EI_CJ.E_

sieips_/ 7S¢ 7

-~ e j , .
Site Address 57 ¢ Fa A s Al “EPAID#
L e * - —
City, Zip (4L 20y Phone D75 -572)

174
Inspection Categories:

Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materiais -
Underground Tanks

.

— 1
— 1.

The marked items represent violations of the Calif. Administrative Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

¢ MAX AMT stored >
500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 ¢ft.?

Comments: /

"1a. GENERATOR Title22) | — -~ “ L £ (
— 1. Waste ID 66471 ] W ma e, e gy fe <
2. EPAID 66472 1(«/ j N f ‘ég
—— 3. >%0 days 66508 A R . /i » ——'7/ £
T 4 Labels 66493 fq (O At st & ¢
— 5. Blennial 66492 ’ w8 4 A

ﬁﬁ dindtn = Y1l & T Ad e
— —— &. Records 66480
@ —— 7. Correct 66484
= — B. Copy sent 66492 /, =
] —. 9. Exception 66484 i o B ~ ‘
= _.10. Copies Rec'd 66492 el Ay FAL W \1/{.( Lt v it o e £ /»(j, K’ i
. ___11. Treatment 66371 . W oA i :( 2 w2l A
$ 12 Onsite Disp. (HS.8C) 251895 e ro it s A Gl " b L 7
= —13. Ex Haz. Waste 66570 M’ /\./i' L 7./ “2, iy . z»— B O
— (4 Kl Hitrve s g L8
= — 14, Communication 67121
= ——15. Aisle Space 67124 /
S ——16. Local Authority 87126 .
Y — 17, Maintenance 67120 :*- . 7 X ) . o
&  __18. Traming 67105 ,_,,f ,41 [{{ng /7.;? "‘Zt 2wt 5//—- IR L AT Gﬂ,{.///m%_
. —._19. Prepared 67140 / 7 "~ :
E & __20. Name List 67141 st f o /{f, ia./(’ Lbaih (s o v e Le 7L
s §, —21. Copies 67141 / P
o —22. Emg. Coord. Tmg. 67144 i L/ g U {/J{’/EC“L ; HE .
o —.23. Condition 67241 / ‘f
= — 24, Compatibility 67242
& — 25 Mamntenance 67243
_'__ - e 28. Inspection... — .~ - 67244 . L o PR — . — - J— - e —— "
n ——27. Buffer Zone 67246
&  __ 28 Tankinspection 67259
® o= 29. Containment 67246
|5 30, Safe Storage 67261
o —31. Fregboard 67257
ib. TRANSPORTER (Title 22)
—32. Application 66428
—33. Insurance 66428
——.34. Comp. Cert. 66443
—_35. CHP Insp. 66448
—_38. Containers 66465
_- 237 Veh'tles £8L65 -
T 38 EPAID#s 66531
= 32 Correct 86541
§ 40 HW Delivery 66543
= ____ 4" BRecords 86544
v 42 Name 86545
’-E 43 Covers 88545
=) 44 Recycables 66300
L]
Contact: Applied Time:
Title: Inspector:
Signature: Signaturs:

Rev 5/87
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Granholt Sheet Metal Works, Inc

Business Name

1.

Business Owner Fred A. Granholt

501 San Pablo Ave

Site Address

2.

Phonetl> 525 5721

71 pI4706

Albany

ty

same as above

3. Mailing Address

Phone

Zip

City

Fred A., Granholt

Land Owner

4.

Zip

City, State

CAC 000197048

Delta Bay Builders,

same as above

aAddress

Cd

{(oaod for 9days)

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

Inc.

Contractoeor

6.

Post Office Box 99

Address

Phone 415/754-4334

Ca.

Antioch,

City

394634

ID#

Cel/D40

License Type

None

Consultant

7.

Address

Phone

City



8. Contact Person for Investigation

-

Name William E. Gard Title President

Phone 415/754-4334

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ _One

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X ] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name B2 &H Ship Service EPA TI.D. No.CAD004771168

Address Fost Office Box 77363

city San Francisco, State 551;*' Zip 94107
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name None EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State ___ Zip
¢) Tank Transporter
Name H & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CDA004771168
Address Fost Office Box 77363
city San Francisco, State EE:__ Zip 94107
d) Tank Disposal Site
Name B2 & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CDAQQ4771168
Address Fost Office Box 77363
city San Francisco, State ©2- Zip 94107
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name 1 & H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CDAQ04771168
Addresg FOSt Office Box 77363
city San Francisco, State _CZ_<::1_._ Zip 94107




12. Sample Collector

Name

Company Blaine Technical Services,; Inc.

Address 1370 Tully Road, Suite 505

city San Jose, State Ca. gip 95122  Phone 408/995-5535

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vears)
500 gal Gasoline

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [94/

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert?

1f yes, describe.

Yes [ ] No [ ]

CO2 at 15 pounds per 1,000 gallons will be

used when removing tank

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Seguoia Analytical
Address 680 Chesapeake
City Redwood City, state _Ca. zip 94063

State Certification No.

145




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing

P

Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Total Hydrocarbons as E.P.A, 8015/8020

gasoline.
Benzene/Toluene.
Ethyl Benzene.

Xylenes.

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [xx] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed?

Name of Insurer

Yes [xk No [ ]

Nationwide Insurance Company

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes &x] No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes K] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



>

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) / William E. Gard

74
Date August 7, 1989

Signature // éﬁ/ ?7 /ﬁ%fé/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Graphol et Metal Works, Tnc Fr

Signature )‘ g R

Date _August 2,1989

es.



DELTA/BAY BUILDERS, INC.
P.O. BOX 99
ANTIOCH, CA 94509

{415) 754-4334

SITE SAFETY PLAN

Project Location:

501 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Ca.

Project Contractor:

Delta Bay Builders, Inc.

Post Office Box 99

Antioch, Ca. 94509

415/754~-4334

Project Foreman & Safety Officer:
bavid Gard

Safety Equipment On Site:
Security Barricades

Two fire extinguishers
BExplosimeter

Protective clothing including gloves and Masks

Additional Personnel:

H & H Ship Services
Hazardous waste technicians to handle and haul tank

Blaine Technical Services:
To obtain soil sample for laboratory analysis

Emergency Telephone Numbers:

Albany Fire Department - 911
Albany Police Department - 911

Ambulahce Service:
Bay Citles Ambulance
415/530-7678

Hospital:
Alta Bates Emergency - 415/540-1303

Brookside Emergency - 415/232-6622
Herrick Emergency - 415/540-4424
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-Acord. CERTIFICAT OF INSURANCE =~ ®@ = =
. ‘ TEIS CEFIHFI(.Z:ATE |‘S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF lNFOHMATiOI;I ;)NLY MD CONFERS

NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW

PRODUCER

JOHN SPOERLE INSURANCE AGENCY
NATIONWIDE INSURANCE

15750 WINCHESTER BLVD. $203 o
.OS GATOS, CA 95030 COMPANY

COMPANIES AFFORDlNG COVERAGE

terTeR | A
cODE SUB-CODE e NATIONWIDE INSURANCE . .
e e . . COMPANY g
INSURED ] LETTER - o o o
DELTA BAY BUILDERS, INC. coupmvc
PO BOX 99 o e
RNTICCH, CA 94509 COMPANYD
. termen E

[P B L LN R, RS PRSI b P ea et ST ¥ PTG Y S S

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF ENSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE !NSURED NAMED ABOVE FOH THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONBITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

CO: POLICY EFFECTIVE 'POLICY EXPIRATIOH

LR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER | 'DATE (MWDD/YY) | DATE (MM/DDAYY) | ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
GEMERAL LIABILITY 2 ) ; GENERAL AGGREGATE ‘5000,
X mmﬁmﬂGmmMUﬂMW74PR*504386 0002 10-16-88 10-16-89 |PRODUCTSGOMPIOPS AGGREGATE § . 0()(),
' cLAIMS MADE : ¥ OCCUR: . ' PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY : 8| 0 ((),

OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT . EACH OCCURRENGE i9.,000,

" FIRE DAMAGE (Any one hre) i $ 5 0 .
: : - MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any one person) * § 5 .
- AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY gOMBINED : '
il ) : ! . SINGLE
A XX | ANYAUTO 74BA-504386-0001 10-16-88 10-16-89 umr
XY | ALL OWNED AUTOS : . : : PBODILY
: ; : CRNJURY C$
SCHEDULED AUTOS ) i i (Per person) -
HIRED AUTOS fpoDlLy
) ' JINJURY ' §
NON-OWNED AUTOS . . {Per accident}
| GARAGE LIABILITY : ' PROPERTY

d : ,DAMAGE | ¥

EACH
" OCCURRENCE
. § :

¢ EXCESS LIABILITY

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FOFIM

JRS S VOO SO UOE—

! WORKER'S COMPENSATION . ; 7
. AND 74WC-504386-0003 1-1-89  1-1~90 5100, (EACH ACCIDENT)

: : . %500, (DISEASE—POLICY LIMT)
$ 100, (DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE]

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

_ OTHER

Job: Grandholt Sheet Metal 501 San Pablo Ave, Albany,ECA 94706

DESCHEPTEON OF OPERATIOI\S#’LOCATiONSNEHICLES/RESTHiCT ONS SPECIAL ITEMS

Certificate holder is named as an additional insured per attachment. "CG 20 10
"A11l Calif operaticns of the named insured as covered by the policy.

CERTIFICAYE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED RR}EICIES BE CANCELLE EFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL /ENDEAYOR TO
ENVIROMENTATL HEALTH mald 0 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TQ THE CERTIFICATE ROLDE W TO THE
80 SWAN WAY RM 200 LEFT BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH HOTICE jSHALL IMFOSE N OBLIGATION OR
OAKLAND, CA 94621 LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY TS 2GEKTS OR AE RESENTAT\VES

ATORED BESEIANE (408) 39 // Aol

ACORD 25-5 (3/88) / ©ACORD CORPORATION 1988

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT. O

s
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e

¢ Mo,
R

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

POLICY CHANGES Pollcy Change
Number
POLICY NUMBER POLICY CHANGES COMPANY
EFFECTIVE
74PR-504386-0002 8-1-8¢9 NATIONWIDE INSURANCE

NAMED INSURED

DELTA BAY BUILDER'S, INC.
PO BOX 99

ANTIOCH, CA 94509

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
JOHN SPOERLE 0766-04
15750 WINCHESTER BLVD,

LOS GATOS,

CA 95030

#203

COVERAGE PARTS AFFECTED

GENERAL LIABILITY

- . CHANGES

IT IS AGREED TO ADD ADDITIONAL INSURED -

PER ATTACHED (FORM B) CG 20 10 (11-85)

1

NO CHANGE IN PREMIUM

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT. OF
ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH

o 2 ot -
e e AL i e g A L Mg e AR g n

1201 11 85

7

;A

{
.

f" ;‘5/,/,;‘

Authorized Representative Signature
/

Copyright, Insurance Services QOffice, Inc , 1983

Copyright, ISO Commercial Risk Services, Inc., 1983
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COLICY NUMBFR: /4PR-504386-0002 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS (FORM B)

This endlorsement maodifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART,

SCHEDULE
Natne of Person or Organization:
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT. OF Grandholt Sheet Metal
ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH 501 San Pablo Ave.
80 SWAN WAY 'RM 200 Albany, CA 94706

OAKLAND, CA 94621

({f no entry appears above. information reguired to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHGO IS AN INSURED (Section 1} is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the
Schedule. but only with respect to liability ansing out of “your work™ for that insured by or for you.

INSURED: DELTA BAY BUILDER'S, INC,
. PO BOX. 99 :
. ANTIOCH, CA 94509
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Permit Application

Be1 New Permit

Oz Provisional Permit O cs Instalied after July 1, 1984

I Owner

3 o2 installed before July 1, 1884

O o= Renewed Permit O os Amended Permit

Name (Corporation Ingwidual or Pupic Agency}

Granhnlt Sheet Motal Works, Inc

501 Sant Pablo Ave

Sireel Address City Sate rdld .
\ _ .
501 San PAhlo Ave Albany Ca_ QAT706
I1 Facility oL
Facility Name Dealer /Foreman/ Supenasor
Granholt Sheet Metal Works, Inc Skip Granholt
Street Address. Nearest Cross Street

Brighton Av

Ciy

Albany

County

Alameda

ZiP

94706

Maibng Address

same as ahove

Cily State ZiP

Phone w/area code

415 525 5721

Type of Business

O o1 Gasoline Station

0oz Other: Sheet Metal-Shop.Fabricakion

NUMBER QOF CONTAINERS

Townstup
AT THIS FALILLTY

Rurat Areas
Only:

Range Secton

III 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Days Name {last name firshh and Phone w/area code

Skip Granholt 415-724-5810(unlisted. )

Nights Name (last name frst) and Phone w area code

same

CcO ETH

W

IV Description

A J&% Tank O Other:

OWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

APPRax
“[983 “

Container Number (it there 1s no number assign ones

B. Manufacturer (if appropriate):

Year of Mfg..

o
C Year lnstéﬂe{fp /1950 —" Unkrown

D. Container Capacity 00 gafions O Unknown

E  Does the Container Store {Check OneYy

0o Waste o Product

O o Unieaded Xez Regular oz Premium O o4 Diesel
If your answered yes; do not complete Part Vill,

F. Does the Container Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Qil? Dot Yes o No
[Jos Waste Qil

If Yes, Check appropriate box(es):
O os Other (List):

V Container Construction

r 1
iL A Trickness of Prmgry Corranrernt L o L0 5 Gauge Tincres O o~ O unknoan l
| _ !
| B D Vauledilocaied nan wndergrouns Yaol. T o Noresauted 30 Urxnean i
|

- -

i C C- Dounle Walled L Snge Waeed o Lnet i
‘

I

O - Carwor Stes! 3 . Saniess Siee T Foergiass C . Po,yry Chlorce . Conarete 3 Al !‘

i

C - Slee Cad O« Bropze = Compose T Nonorela' o _ Earthen Wwals l

I

B3 Unxrowr D - Omrar e - ‘)

—




Container Construction

E O Rubber Lined Dl ez Alkyd Liming [ os Epoxy Lining O 04 Phenolic Lining Oes Glass Lining

[Cles Clay Lining

Do Unlined  Bfes Unknown

DOes Other

F. O Polyethlene Wrap

Broa Unknown

O ez Vinyl Wrapping
Oos None

O s Cathodic Protection

Olos tar or asphalt

O os Other

V1 Piping

A. Aboveground Piping: [ o1 Douple-wailed pipe {0 oz Concrete-lined trench [ os Gravity [J o4 Pressure [Jos Suction
[{Check} appropriate box{es)”] 52 o6 Unknown O v None

ez Concrete-lined trench oz Gravity [Qesa Pressure ([ os Suctien

Eros Unknown 0 oy None

B. Underground Piping: o Double-walled pipe
[[ICheck; appropriate box{es)”]

VII Leak Detection

Do Visual O 2 Stock Inventory Oos Tike Dran O va Vapor Sniff Wells O o Sensor instrument

O e Ground Water Monitonng Wells 5 o7 Pressure Test Oos Internal Inspection K s None

3 w0 Other

VI Chemical Composition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
i you checked ves to IV -F you are not required to complete this sechon.

Chemical Do Not Use Commerciat Name  {Use adamonal paper for morg room

A NN RS R RN
- HEEENEEE RN R
o 8¢ PIALI P

1s Container located on an Agricuttural Farm? Do Yes %2 No

Person Filing (Signaturew, é z %

For Local Agency Use Only

Phane w/area code

G 528572/

AGENCY NAME ciTr COUNTY
CoNTAIT PZAas e {:mcxa AREL manc
MSEI I T D SATa 18T N ST e EE o T AT 2SI, DT == - - ==
EOR STATE USE ONLY
s~a-T o \_va*q___‘-—w__‘i-h-h“i_ T - T
; - U |

———— ——



P.0. BOX 99 . BILL GARD
Antioch, CA 94509 kident

(415) 754-4334

DELTA/BAY BUILDERS, inc.

LONE TREE WAY, ANTIOCH AIRPORT

¢ Service Stations  * Fuel Systems
& Tank Insiallations = Mini Markcts

th g\j’ TBLANE T 7
HB~A X TECH SERVICES.

“i . BRENT ELLIOT ADAMS

ON SITE SAMPLING & DOCUMENTATION
WATER - SOIL + VAPOR
(408} 995-5535

1370 TULLY AOATY SUNTE GG e AT g0 A a2y

GARY AGUIAR, PE.
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER

11100 San PABLO AVE.
SuITE 200-A

EL. CERRITO, CA 94530
{510) 620-0891

Fax (510) 620-0894

?

» Environmental Engineering
« Waler Resources
« Groundwater Consullants

HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC.



